
# col name  alias  missing value  type  start  length  file missing value  format
adjtyp Adjustment Type Code Character 1 1 ASCII
chgallow Allowed Amount  Float 2 10 ASCII prec2
capsvc Capitated Service Indicator 12 1 ASCII
chgsubmit Charge Submitted  Float 13 10 ASCII prec2
claimid Claim ID 23 15 ASCII
coinsamt Co-Insurance  Float 38 10 ASCII prec2
copayamt Copayment  Float 48 10 ASCII prec2
hraamt HRA Amount  Float 58 10 ASCII prec2
hsaamt HSA Amount  Float 68 10 ASCII prec2
patdob Date of Birth Date 78 10 ASCII
firstsvcdt Date of First Service Date 88 10 ASCII
lastsvcdt Date of Last Service Date 98 10 ASCII
paiddt Date Paid Date 108 10 ASCII
deductamt Deductible  Float 118 10 ASCII prec2
dxcd Diagnosis Code Principal Character 128 8 ASCII
dxcd2 Diagnosis Code 2 UB Character 136 8 ASCII
dxcd3 Diagnosis Code 3 UB Character 144 8 ASCII
dxc4 Diagnosis Code 4 UB Character 152 8 ASCII
dxcd5 Diagnosis Code 5 UB Character 160 8 ASCII
dxcd6 Diagnosis Code 6 UB Character 168 8 ASCII
dxcd7 Diagnosis Code 7 UB Character 176 8 ASCII
dxcd8 Diagnosis Code 8 UB Character 184 8 ASCII
dxcd9 Diagnosis Code 9 UB Character 192 8 ASCII
dxcd10 Diagnosis Code 10 UB Character 200 8 ASCII
discamt Discount Float 208 10 ASCII prec2
empssn Family ID / Employee SSN Character 218 9 ASCII

sexcd Gender Code Character 227 1 ASCII
linenbr Line Number Character 228 2 ASCII
netpay Net Payment Float 230 10 ASCII prec2
ntwkpdind Network Paid Indicator Character 240 1 ASCII
ntwkprovind Network Provider Indicator Character 241 1 ASCII
ordprovid Ordering Provider ID Character 242 13 ASCII
ordprovname Ordering Provider Name Character 255 30 ASCII
ordprovzip Ordering Provider Zip Code Character 285 5 ASCII
pcprspind PCP Responsibility Indicator Character 290 1 ASCII

place Place of Service Code Character 291 2 ASCII
proccd Procedure Code Character 293 7 ASCII
procmodcd Procedure Modifier Code Character 300 2 ASCII
provid Provider ID Character 302 13 ASCII
provtyp Provider Type Code Claim Character 315 3 ASCII
provzip Provider Zip Code Character 318 5 ASCII
thirdparty Third Party Amount Float 323 10 ASCII prec2
units Units of Service Character 333 4 ASCII
provname Provider Name Character 337 30 ASCII
fundtyp Funding Type Code Character 367 2 ASCII

accostructure Account Structure Character 369 8 ASCII
npi Provider NPI Number Character 377 10 ASCII
provaddr1 Provider Address 1 Character 387 50 ASCII
provaddr2 Provider Address 2 Character 437 50 ASCII
toothcd Tooth Code Character 487 2 ASCII
toothsurfacecd Tooth Surface Code Character 489 5 ASCII
icdvers ICD Version Character 494 1 ASCII
filler Filler Character 495 505 ASCII
rectyp Record Type Character 1000 1 ASCII


